PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6689759

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AMERICAN TELECONFERENCING SERVICES, LTD.	05/03/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CERBERUS BUSINESS FINANCE AGENCY, LLC		
Street Address:	875 THIRD AVE		
City:	NEW YORK		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10022		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11424899	
Application Number:	15343243	
Application Number:	62370640	
Application Number:	15691869	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (310)407-9090

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3104074010

Email: nmaoz@ktbslaw.com

Correspondent Name: KTBS LAW LLP; N. MAOZ

Address Line 1: 1801 CENTURY PARK EAST

Address Line 2: 26TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NIR MAOZ
SIGNATURE:	/Nir Maoz/
DATE SIGNED:	05/03/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=009. PGi - Grant of Security Interest in Patents#page1.tif source=009. PGi - Grant of Security Interest in Patents#page2.tif source=009. PGi - Grant of Security Interest in Patents#page3.tif

PATENT 506642949 REEL: 056120 FRAME: 0745

source=009. PGi - Grant of Security Interest in Patents#page4.tif source=009. PGi - Grant of Security Interest in Patents#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 056120 FRAME: 0746

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), effective as of May 3, 2021, is made by American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd., a Missouri corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), in favor of Cerberus Business Finance Agency, LLC (as assignee of Barclays Bank PLC), as Collateral Agent (the "<u>Agent</u>") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), dated as of December 8, 2015, by and among Pangea Private Holdings II, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Premiere Global Services, Inc., Cerberus Business Finance Agency, LLC (as successor to Barclays Bank PLC), as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent, and the other parties from time to time party thereto, the Lenders have severally agreed to make Loans and other extensions of credit to the Borrowers upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Grantor has executed and delivered that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, in favor of the Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Grantor has pledged and granted to the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in its Intellectual Property included in the Collateral, including the Patents included in the Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has duly authorized the execution, delivery, and performance of this Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce the Lenders to make Loans and other financial accommodations to the Borrowers pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Grantor agrees, for the benefit of the Agent and the Secured Parties, as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or, if not defined therein, in the Credit Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. The Grantor hereby grants to the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in and Lien on all of the right, title, and interest of such Grantor in all of the Patents included in the Collateral (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto) now owned or at any time hereafter acquired or created by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title, or interest, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment in full and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration, or otherwise) of the Secured Obligations of such Grantor.

PATENT REEL: 056120 FRAME: 0747 SECTION 3. <u>Purpose</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The security interest granted hereby has been granted to the Agent in connection with the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. The Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Agent thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 4. <u>Acknowledgment</u>. The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patents granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original. Delivery of an executed signature page of this Agreement by facsimile transmission or by electronic mail as a ".pdf" or ".tif" attachment shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart hereof.

SECTION 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties under this Agreement shall be governed by, and contributed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

[Signature Pages Follow]

PATENT REEL: 056120 FRAME: 0748 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

PREMIERE GLOBAL SERVICES, INC., AMERICAN TELECONFERENCING SERVICES, LTD.,

each as a Grantor

Name: Michael E. Havener

Title: CFO

CERBERUS BUSINESS FINANCE AGENCY, LLC,

My War

as the Agent

By:

Name: Joseph Naccarato

Title: Senior Managing Director

SCHEDULE A

REGISTERED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

PATENT	APP. NO.	FILING DATE	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE	GRANTOR
Systems and Methods to Direct a Mobile Communication Device to a Preferred Teleconference Bridge	11/424,899	6/19/2006	7,894,806	2/22/20 11	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
Systems, Methods & Computer Programs for Establishing a Screen Sharing Session for a Remote Voice Call	15/343,243	11/4/2016	10,218,749	2/26/20 19	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
Mobile First Conference and Collaboration Platform	62/370,640	8/3/2016			American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
Crowd-Sourced Audio Quality Feedback in a Conferencing System	15/691,869	8/31/2017	10,425,239	9/24/20 19	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.

PATENT REEL: 056120 FRAME: 0751

RECORDED: 05/03/2021